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A person appointed to serve on the Board
of Funeral Service, who is employed as a
faculty member in a state junior college
system, does not hold two offices of profit.
Although a person may serve in the stated
positions simultaneously, that person may
only receive compensation at the rate
named for the highest paying position.

This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your

request.

QUESTION

Does a member of the Board of Funeral Service,
who also serves on the faculty of a state junior college,
violate any provision of the Constitution or statute
concerning serving in two “positions of profit” simul-

taneously?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS

Section 280 of the Constitution of Alabama and section 36-2-1 of the
Code of Alabama prohibit an individual from holding two offices of profit
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simultaneously. ALA. CONST. art. XVII, § 280; ALA. Code § 36-2-1(b) (2001).
An individual holds an office of profit if that person exercises some of the
sovereign power of the state and is entitled to compensation for his or her
duties. Opinion to Honorable Rae B. Ware, Town Clerk, Town of Snead, dated
March 9, 2009, A.G. No. 2009-048; opinion to Honorable John David
Whetstone, Baldwin County District Attorney, dated April 4, 2001, A.G. No.
2001-145 (citing Opinion of the Clerk, 386 S0.2d 210 (Ala. 1980)).

- This Office has previously determined that a member of the Board of
Funeral Service holds an office of profit. Opinion to Honorable J.F. Stegall,
Mayor, City of York, dated May 28, 1993, A.G. No. 93-00212. A person
employed as a professor within the state postsecondary educational system,
however, does not exercise any sovereign power of the state. Accordingly, a
faculty position at a state junior college is not an office of profit.

Section 36-6-3 of the Code of Alabama addresses compensation for state
employees who hold more than one office or position. This section states that,
“[w]lherever the duties of more than one office, position, or employment shall be
filled, performed, or discharged by one officer or employee, such officer or
employee shall only receive the salary named for the highest paid office, posi-
tion, or employment so filled, performed or discharged.” ALA. Code § 36-6-3
(2001). Although section 36-6-3 specifically contemplates an individual hold-
ing more than one office, position, or employment with the state, a person
serving in two or more offices or positions of employment with the state may
only receive compensation at the rate named for the highest paid position. Opi-
nion to Honorable Bill E. Poole, Chairman, Real Estate Commission, dated
June 6, 2007, A.G. No. 2007-102.

Section 36-6-3 does not define “officer” or “emf)loyee..” The term “em-
ployee,” however, is defined in section 36-6-1 of the Code as follows:
(a) For the purposes of this section the word
“employee” shall be defined as:

(1) Everyone in the classified, exempt, or un-
classified service of the state as defined in Section 36-
26-10,

(2) Legislative personnel, officers, and em-
ployees, Legislative Reference Service personnel, and
Legislative Fiscal Office personnel,
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(3) All court officials and employees of the Uni-
fied Judicial System serving the trial courts

(4) Employees of the Admlnlstratwe Office of
Courts paid on a biweekly basis, and

(5) All hourly personnel who are considered to-
be permanent employees.

ALA. Code § 36-6-1(a) (2001) (emphasis added). Furthermore, section 36-26-10
of the Code provides that “[t]he exempt service shall include . .. [a]ll officers
and employees of the state’s institutions of higher learning. ... .” ALA. Code
§ 36-26-10(b)(5) (2001). Therefore, a person serving as a faculty member at a
junior college and on the Board of Funeral Service cannot be compensated for
both positions, but is entitled to actual expenses incurred for serving on the
Board. See opinion to Honorable William H. Atkinson, Attorney, Marion
County Commission, dated October 16, 1995, A.G. No. 96-00009 (expenses are
not compensation).

CONCLUSION

A person appointed to serve on the Board of Funeral Service, who is em-
ployed as a faculty member in a state junior college system, does not hold two
offices of profit. Although a person may serve in the stated positions simulta-
neously, that person may only receive compensation at the rate named for the
highest paying position.

I hope this opinion answers your question. If this Office can be of further
assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.

Sincerely,

TROY KING
Attorney General
By: ‘

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
TK/MMG/lcr
952250/140569



